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I. introduction
1.  In this Notice of Apparent Liability for Forfeiture (“NAL”), we find ACR Electronics, Inc. (“ACR”) apparently liable for a forfeiture in the amount of seventy five thousand dollars ($75,000) for marketing unauthorized equipment in willful and repeated violation of Section 302(b) of the Communications Act of 1934 as amended (“Act”),
 and Section 2.803(a) of the Commission’s Rules (“Rules”).
  
II.  background
2. In February 2004, the Enforcement Bureau (“Bureau”) received a complaint alleging that ACR was marketing through outdoor and sporting publications and websites a new personal location beacon (“PLB”), 406 GPS PLB-200 (“PLB-200”), under the names “TerraFix” for land use, “AquaFix” for marine use, and “AeroFix” for aviation use, which had not been authorized by the Commission. In support, the complainant provided evidence that the PLB-200 was explicitly being described as “FCC approved,” and marketed to consumers.  Specifically, the complainant submitted a TerraFix brochure, which stated that the PLB-200 was “APPROVED for sale in the U.S,” and further provided evidence that at least one retailer was accepting orders for the PLB-200.  In the latter regard, the complainant submitted an e-mail order confirmation, dated February 25, 2004, from Boat U.S. for the purchase of one “AquaFix 406 GPS I/O Plb,” “Item 5321153,” priced at “$749.99.”
   
3. In response to the complaint, the Bureau issued a letter of inquiry (“LOI”) to ACR on March 29, 2004.
   ACR filed a response to the LOI on April 28, 2004,
 and supplemented its response on May 4, 2004.
  
4. In its response, ACR described the PLB-200 TerraFix, AquaFix, and AeroFix as “essentially the same” model marketed to different outdoor segments that is the “next generation” of PLB and is based on the technological design of its current certified PLB-100 model with “the single important difference that the PLB-200 has a built-in global positioning technology (GPS) incorporated into each unit.”
 ACR did not dispute that the PLB-200 model has not been certified under the Commission’s equipment authorization procedures, but maintained that the units “have never been activated and exist only as photographic or mock-up prototypes intended to educate ACR representatives and customers (equipment retailers) of products that are under development and for which authorization will be sought in the future.”
 In this connection, ACR explained that it does not sell its products, including PLBs, directly to end users, but rather sells “through distribution to retailers,” who are “approved by the ACR sales representative for the particular territory” and “are professional buyers, and unlike many end users, familiar with the process of launching a new telecommunications product and fully cognizant that FCC approval is required of many products.”
  ACR claimed that its “PLB-200 was not promoted to the general public, but rather to industry-specific representatives and retailers who clearly aware that the equipment was not for sale.”
   

5. As detailed below, ACR acknowledged, and provided documentation to show, that it displayed PLB-200 mock-ups at trade shows, made industry presentations, and provided related brochures, price lists and other information to the press and to retailers, and that such displays, presentations and distributed materials were not accompanied by the requisite disclaimer notice set forth in Section 2.803(c).
  And, contrary to ACR’s representations, its documentation showed that it, in fact, promoted the PLB-200 to the general public by advertising in outdoor and sporting publications, and that such advertisements also were not accompanied by the requisite Section 2.803(c) disclaimer notice, indicating that the device has not been approved by the Commission and that it may not be offered for sale or lease, or sold or leased, until such approval is obtained.  
A. Industry marketing.
1. Distributed promotional materials. 
6. With respect to its distributed promotional materials, ACR submitted a TerraFix “press kit” or “packet,” which consisted of a folder containing two inserted brochures (“brochures”) and two press releases.
  ACR acknowledged that 25 complete press kits and approximately 700 brochures
 were distributed to the media and to retailers at the Shooting Hunting Outdoor Trade Show (“SHOT”) in Las Vegas, Nevada.
 ACR further acknowledged that that an unspecified number of the press kits
 were mailed to the media prior to, and distributed to media and retailers at, the Outdoor Retailer Winter Market Show (“OR”) in Salt Lake City, Utah.
  On the front cover of the TerraFix folder, it captioned ACR’s logo, depicted the TerraFix model, and stated in bold print “Personal Locator Beacons, New and Improved, For Sale in the U.S.;” in contrast, on the bottom of back cover of the folder, in small print, it stated “New Integral GPS PLB Available April -- pending FCC approval.”
  
7. One of the brochures included in the press kit was an outdoor product brochure that included, among descriptions of its line of outdoor products, the TerraFix PLB-200.  The outdoor brochure described the TerraFix PLB-200 as “the next generation PLB,” because it uses “GEOSAR satellites that are in geostationary high-earth orbit and can instantly relay emergency transmissions” in a “matter of seconds.”
  This brochure did not include any disclaimer; to the contrary, on the “PLB Specifications” page of the brochure, under “Certification,” it stated that the PLB-200 was “FCC approved.”
  The second brochure included in the TerraFix press kit, which featured the TerraFix PLB-200 exclusively, stated prominently on the front cover “Personal Locator Beacon APPROVED for sale in the U.S.”  Like the outdoor product brochure, this brochure did not include any notice that the PLB-200 had not been approved by the Commission.  The TerraFix press releases, captioned “ACR Introduces Next Generation of Personal Locator Beacons,” included in the press kit, stated that ACR is unveiling the TerraFix 406, which utilizes GPS components and is “targeted to provide outdoor enthusiasts with the smallest and most functional PLB available in the world ... (pending FCC approval),” enabling such enthusiasts “to broadcast critical GPS coordinates, providing Search and Rescue crews with exact latitude and longitude thereby increasing emergency response speed by pinpointing positioning within 100 yards.”
  
8. ACR also submitted a copy of an AquaFix brochure.
  The front cover of the front jacket of the AquaFix brochure stated prominently “Personal EPIRB APPROVED for sale in the U.S.” ACR claimed that the AquaFix brochure “had only the most minimal exposure,”
 but did not specify how many and to whom the brochures were issued.
  
9. In addition, ACR submitted an “Internal Use ONLY -- Not for Distribution” 2004 price list (printed January 7, 2004),
 and a distributed “Outdoor Dealer Price List and Order Form, Effective through 31 December 2004” price list (printed January 26, 2004).
  The internal price list set the TerraFix’s net price at $515.00 and stated “FCC Approval [is] Pending April 1, 2004.” In contrast, the distributed price list set the price for and identified the TerraFix as “FCC PLB-200” and contained no disclaimer whatsoever regarding FCC approval.
  ACR indicated that 200 price lists were prepared for distribution, but claimed that a “significantly less,” unspecified number of lists were actually distributed at the SHOT and OR trade shows. 

2. Trade show and other presentations.

10. With respect to presentations, ACR acknowledged that it displayed a TerraFix mock-up, and distributed related TerraFix press kits, price lists and press releases prior to, and at, the SHOT and OR trade shows.  ACR further acknowledged that the requisite Section 2.803(c) trade show disclaimer was not displayed in its booth, or as previously stated, in its distributed promotional materials.  According to ACR, the display of a “mock-up dummy . . . with a plastic shell” and the distribution of informational materials did not manifest an intent or attempt to sell TerraFix PLB-200 units.
 
11. ACR also acknowledged that it made PowerPoint presentations to select accounts, such as Yamaha on October 2, 2003, Dick’s Sporting Goods on April 6, 2004, and Parts Unlimited on April 13, 2004.
 The representative PowerPoint material
 featured the “‘NEW’ PLB models early 2004,” explained and contrasted the “state of the art” and more precise GPS technology incorporated in the 2004 PLB-200 models with the Doppler Shift technology incorporated in the preceding PLB-100 models, and finally, under the caption “Regulations, Federal Communications Commission” indicated that PLBs must pass a variety of tests.
  According to ACR, a “Not for Sale Pending FCC approval” sticker was placed on some, but not all, of the presented material;
 however, the PowerPoint material submitted with its LOI response did not include any such stickers. 
B. Public marketing. 
12. Finally, although ACR represented “that the PLB-200 units were never directed at the general public,”
 its documentation establishes otherwise. Specifically, ACR’s documentation establishes that it, in fact, launched a substantial media campaign by advertising the PLB-200 in multiple outdoor and sporting magazines and catalogues that were clearly directed at and targeted to the consuming general public.
  According to ACR’s media schedule,
 it advertised the PLB-200 in:  
· Outside Magazine’s 2004 April Buying Guide (circulation: 650,000);
· Backpacker Magazine’s 2004 March Buyer’s Guide, April and Summer issues and Camper 


Magazine (circulation: 295,000); 
· Alaska Magazine’s 2004 May issue (circulation: 185,000);

· Rock ‘N Ice Magazine’s 2004 June issue (circulation: 34,000); 
· Safari Club Magazine’s 2004 May/June issue (circulation: 39,500); 
· Safari Times’ 2004 June issue (circulation: 39,500); 
· Rocky Mountain Sports Magazine’s 2004 April and May issues (circulation: 60,000);
· Paddler Magazine’s 2004 May/June issue (circulation: 59,000);
· Kayak Magazine’s 2004 Spring issue (circulation: 59,000); 
· Couloir Magazine’s 2004 Winter issue (circulation: 41,000); 
· Backcountry Magazine’s 2004 January and February issues (circulation: 14,000);
· Adventure Sports Magazine’s 2004 April and May issues (circulation: 25,000); and

· Outdoor Retailer/Outdoor Business’ 2004 Winter and Summer Market guides (circulation: 


n/a).
 
In this connection, ACR submitted a representative full-page ad that appeared in one of the publications, which described the “NEW  TerraFix 406 Personal Locator Beacon, the best way to be found fast,” depicted the model in terms of actual size, and stated at the bottom of the page in black border “New Integral GPS PLB Available April -- Pending FCC Approval.”
  
III.   Discussion 

13. Section 302(b) of the Act provides that “[n]o person shall manufacture, import, sell, offer for sale, or ship devices of home electronic equipment and systems, or use devices, which fail to comply with regulations promulgated pursuant to this section.”  Section 2.803(a)(2) of the Commission’s implementing regulations provides that: 
Except as provided elsewhere in this section, no person shall sell or lease, or offer for sale or lease (including advertising for sale or lease), or import, ship, or distribute for the purpose of selling or leasing or offering for sale or lease, any radio frequency device unless … [i]n the case of a device subject to certification, such device has been authorized by the Commission in accordance with the rules in this chapter and is properly identified and labeled as required by § 2.925 and other relevant sections in this chapter  [emphasis added].
It is undisputed that the PLB-200 model is an intentional radiating device,
 and as discussed below, is subject to the Commission’s certification procedures and related marketing restrictions.  
14. Under Section 15.201(b) of the Rules,
 manufacturers are required to submit documentation test results to, and be “certificated” by, the Commission “prior to marketing” intentional radiating devices.
 However, in limited circumstances, manufacturers are allowed to market devices prior to certification.  Specifically, Section 2.803(c) of the Rules allows manufacturers to advertise or display: 

[A]t a trade show or exhibition, prior to equipment authorization … provided that the advertising contains, and the display is accompanied by, a conspicuous [disclaimer] notice worded as follows:  This device has not been authorized as required by the rules of the Federal Communications Commission. This device is not, and may not be, offered for sale or lease, or sold or leased, until authorization is obtained.

In 1976, the Commission expanded the “trade show” exception of Section 2.803(c) and allowed manufacturers to advertise devices to the general public, prior to certification, provided such advertisements include the above disclaimer.
  Thus, ACR was allowed to display and distribute promotional materials about the PLB-200 at the OR, SHOT trade shows and like industry forums, and advertise the PLB-200 in sporting and outdoor publications and related websites, prior to certification, provided that its display, promotional materials and advertisements conspicuously displayed the requisite disclaimer notice.  
A. Industry marketing.

15. ACR conceded, and its documentation demonstrated, that the specific disclaimer notice required by Section 2.803(c) was not displayed in any of the promotional materials distributed to the media and the retailers.  Significantly, the two TerraFix brochures, which were included in the TerraFix press kit and also widely distributed separately at the two trade shows, not only failed to include the requisite disclaimer notice, they also falsely represented that the device was approved by the Commission. In this regard, one of the brochures prominently stated on the front cover that the device was “APPROVED for sale in the U.S,” while the other brochure stated on the “PLB Specifications” page that the device was “FCC approved.”  Similarly, the AquaFix brochure prominently stated on the front cover that the device was “APPROVED for sale in the U.S.”  While the TerraFix press kit folder stated “pending FCC approval,” this is not the disclaimer language explicitly required by Section 2.803(c) and, in any event, this statement was placed in small print in a non-conspicuous location on the back cover of the folder.  As such, this statement clearly did not comport with the requirements of Section 2.803(c).  The press releases included in the TerraFix folder likewise failed to include the disclaimer language explicitly required by Section 2.803(c); and, the “pending FCC approval” statement that was included was placed in a non-conspicuous place within the text of the press releases.   The 2004 TerraFix price lists distributed at the trade shows also failed to include a disclaimer notice. Additionally, ACR admitted that no disclaimer notice was included within some of the PowerPoint presentations with select industry accounts, and the “Not for Sale Pending FCC Approval” sticker that was allegedly placed on other PowerPoint presentations did not comport with the requirements of Section 2.803(c).  
16. The requisite disclaimer notice also was not displayed in ACR’s OR and SHOT trade show booths.  In this regard, ACR claimed that it only displayed a “mock-up dummy” of the TerraFix model.
 ACR’s claims notwithstanding, exhibited non-working mock-ups of non-authorized devices are not exempt from the disclaimer notice requirement of Section 2.803(c).  The disclaimer requirement applies to all radio frequency devices that are in the “development, design or preproduction stages” and that are subject to the Commission’s equipment authorization procedures.
  ACR claimed that because the PLB-200 model is based on “technology incorporated into the PLB-100, it could be considered a prototype of a product properly authorized,”
 subject to Section 2.803(c)(1)’s “Prototype  Not for Sale” disclaimer.
  ACR’s claim is disingenuous at best, given that it did not display the prototype disclaimer, and that its promotional materials referenced the new and improved next generation PLB that incorporates the more precise GPS  (over the prior Doppler Shift) technology.
   
17. Also, contrary to ACR’s claim that its retailers are professional buyers who are familiar with, and would not offer new telecommunications products without, the Commission’s equipment authorization, the complaint submitted evidence that at least one retailer was accepting purchase orders for the PLB-200.
  Moreover, the Bureau staff found several retail websites that were offering the TerraFix and AquaFix PLB-200s for sale.  Specifically, the Bureau staff observed that the PLB-200s were advertised on the Boat U.S., West Marine, Mountain Gear and The Sportsman’s Guide retail websites, and that such advertisements listed prices, specified delivery dates,
 and enabled consumers to place orders.  Notably, the Mountain Gear and The Sportsman’s Guide retail websites, respectively, stated that the PLB was “FCC approved” and represented that the PLB “[e]xceeds rigorous testing standards of … [the] FCC.”  Indeed, the TerraFix PLB-200 was offered for sale, without the requisite disclaimer notice,  in the Recreational Equipment, Inc. (“REI”) mail order catalogue sent to consumers during the week of September 7, 2004.
 The fact that PLB-200s were being and continued to be offered for sale on retail websites and in retail catalogues is hardly surprising, given that ACR’s displays, presentations and distributed materials did not contain the requisite disclaimer notice, and indeed some contained misleading information, regarding Commission authorization.  
18. In the instant case, we thus find that ACR displayed a PLB-200 model, made industry presentations, and distributed related promotional materials, prior to certification of the device without the disclaimer notice set forth in Section 2.803(c), in apparent willful and repeated violation of Section 302(b) of the Act and Section 2.803(a) of the Rules.  

B. Public marketing. 
19. As stated previously, in 1976, the Commission authorized manufacturers to advertise to the general public radio frequency devices that have not been certified or otherwise approved, provided such advertisements display the requisite disclaimer notice in a conspicuous manner. The Commission explained that the “prime or essential purpose” of Section 2.803 is “to keep unapproved and offending devices out of the stream of commerce,” and that the disclaimer notice serves to alert the public “to the fact that many if not most of the multitude of RF devices proliferating in the marketplace require scrutiny by this Commission before marketing ….”
 Absent the conspicuously placed disclaimer notice requirement, it would be “unrealistic to permit consumer devices to be offered for sale to potentially millions of people and expect the delivery of the devices to be delayed while awaiting the Commission authorizations.”
  
20. ACR’s claim that the PLB-200 was only marketed to industry representatives and retailers to “educate … [them] of products under development and for which authorization will be sought in the future”
 -- and was never promoted to or directed at the general public
 -- is simply belied by the record. Indeed, the record establishes that ACR knowingly and intentionally advertised in, and thus promoted and directed the unauthorized PLB-200 to the general public through, multiple outdoor and sporting magazines and catalogues.  Such advertisements did not include the disclaimer notice required by Section 2.803(c).  ACR’s claim that “virtually all the ... promotional information shows that the equipment is ‘pending FCC approval’” is unavailing.
  The record establishes that the wording and placement of ACR’s “pending FCC approval” statement did not comport with the requirements of Section 2.803(c), and thus did not alert the general public that FCC approval must be obtained prior to any sales, leases, or offers to sell and/or lease of such equipment.
  
21.  In the instant case, we find that ACR apparently willfully and repeatedly violated Section 302(b) of the Act and Section 2.803(a) of the Rules, by advertising the PLB-200 to the general public, prior to certification without the disclaimer notice required by Section 2.803(c).   
C. Proposed Forfeiture. 

22. Section 503(b) of the Act,
 and Section 1.80(a) of the Rules,
 provide that any person who willfully or repeatedly fails to comply with the provisions of the Act or the Rules shall be liable for a forfeiture penalty.  For purposes of Section 503(b) of the Act, the term “willful” means that the violator knew that it was taking the action in question, irrespective of any intent to violate the Commission’s rules, and “repeatedly” means more than once.
  Based upon the record before us, it appears that ACR willfully and repeatedly violated Section 302(b) of the Act and Section 2.803(a) of the Rules by exhibiting and marketing the PLB-200s, which had not been certified in accordance with the Commission’s equipment authorization procedures.  
23. Section 503(b) of the Act authorizes the Commission to assess a maximum forfeiture of $11,000 for each violation, or each day of a continuing violation, by a non-common carrier or other entity not specifically designated in Section 503(b), up to a statutory maximum forfeiture of $87,500 for any single continuing violation;
 and Section 1.80(b)(4) specifically establishes a  base forfeiture amount of $7,000 for each violation involving the marketing of unauthorized equipment.
  In the present case, we find that each of ACR’s displays and advertisements of, and presentations, distributions of informational and promotional materials regarding, the uncertified PLB-200 constitutes a separate violation. 
24. In determining the appropriate forfeiture amount, Section 503(b)(2)(D) of the Act
 requires the Commission to consider factors, such as “the nature, circumstances, extent and gravity of the violation, and, with respect to the violator, the degree of culpability, any history of prior offenses, ability to pay, and such other matters as justice may require.”
  Having weighed the factors, we find that a $75,000 forfeiture is appropriate in light of ACR’s relative ability to pay a forfeiture,
 and the fact that ACR knowingly launched a substantial media campaign promoting its unauthorized equipment to the general public.  Given the substantial degree of apparently unlawful equipment marketing, we recognize that straightforward application of the base forfeiture amount for each separate apparent violation would result in a significantly higher proposed forfeiture.   Nevertheless, we believe that, in the instant case, the $75,000 proposed forfeiture is sufficient to deter future violations of the Act and Rules and to ensure that uncertified equipment is not marketed in industry or public forums without the requisite disclaimer notices. 
25. We note that the company has committed “to make certain that ACR is in complete compliance with the rules” and “intends to add to its promotional materials involving the referenced PLB[-200s] the exact wording of the disclaimers set forth in the Rules.”
  We further note that ACR recently received Commission equipment authorization for the PLB-200.
  The Commission expects that corrective action will be implemented to bring past violations into compliance.
 However, such corrective action does not nullify or mitigate ACR’s past marketing violations, and thus does not warrant any reduction in the proposed forfeiture.
  
IV.   ORDERING CLAUSES
26. Accordingly, IT IS ORDERED that, pursuant to pursuant to Section 503(b) of the Act
 and Sections 0.111, 0.311 and 1.80 of the Rules,
 ACR Electronics, Inc. IS hereby NOTIFIED of its APPARENT LIABILITY FOR A FORFEITURE in the amount of seventy five thousand dollars ($75,000) for willfully and repeatedly violating Section 302(b) of the Act and Section 2.803(a) of the Rules.
27. IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, pursuant to Section 1.80 of the Rules, within thirty days of the release date of this Notice of Apparent Liability for Forfeiture, ACR Electronics, Inc. SHALL PAY the full amount of the proposed forfeiture or SHALL FILE a written statement seeking reduction or cancellation of the proposed forfeiture.
28. Payment of the forfeiture must be made by check or similar instrument, payable to the order of the Federal Communications Commission.  The payment must include the NAL/Acct. No. and FRN No. referenced above.  Payment by check or money order may be mailed to Forfeiture Collection Section, Finance Branch, Federal Communications Commission, P.O. Box 73482, Chicago, Illinois 60673-7482.  Payment by overnight mail may be sent to Bank One/LB 73482, 525 West Monroe, 8th Floor Mailroom, Chicago, IL 60661.  Payment by wire transfer may be made to ABA Number 071000013, receiving bank Bank One, and account number 1165259.  
29. The response, if any, must be mailed to the Office of the Secretary, Federal Communications Commission, 445 12th Street, S.W., Washington, D.C. 20554, ATTN: Enforcement Bureau – Spectrum Enforcement Division, and must include the NAL/Acct. No. referenced in the caption.

30. The Commission will not consider reducing or canceling a forfeiture in response to a claim of inability to pay unless the petitioner submits:  (1) federal tax returns for the most recent three-year period; (2) financial statements prepared according to generally accepted accounting; or (3) some other reliable and objective documentation that accurately reflects the petitioner’s current financial status. Any claim of inability to pay must specifically identify the basis for the claim by reference to the financial documentation submitted.

31. Requests for payment of the full amount of this NAL under an installment plan should be sent to: Chief, Revenue and Receivable Operations Group, 445 12th Street, S.W., Washington, D.C. 20554.

32. IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that a copy of this Notice of Apparent Liability for Forfeiture shall be sent by first class mail and certified mail return receipt requested to Paul Frank, President, ACR Electronics, Inc., 5757 Ravenswood Road, Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33312, and Bruce A. Eisen, Esq., Kaye Scholer LLP, 901 15th Street, N.W., Suite 1100, Washington, D.C. 20005.  
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